

No. 09-9100

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term 2010

---

**BEAU RADLEY,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**FAIR COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT and ARTHUR GOODE,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

John Ellis  
Counsel for Respondents

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION SHOULD BE AFFORDED ONLY UNTIL THE INITIAL SEIZURE IS COMPLETE.....	4
A. In the past, this Court has expressly declined to extend fourth amendment protection against excessive force beyond the initial seizure.....	5
B. This Court has embraced a narrow and literal interpretation of seizure .....	6
C. This Court has refused to extend other fourth amendment protections to arrestees who are being detained.....	9
D. Following Supreme Court precedent, several circuit courts have chosen not to extend fourth amendment protection against excessive force beyond the initial seizure.....	10
II. EVEN IF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS BEYOND THE INITIAL SEIZURE, IT SHOULD EXTEND, AT A MAXIMUM, ONLY AS FAR AS THE BOOKING PHASE .....	12
A. Even among circuit courts that have recognized the doctrine of continuing seizure, a common view is that seizure should extend only until the arrestee leaves the custody of the arresting officer.....	13
B. Extending fourth amendment protection against excessive force until the probable cause hearing, or beyond, would create a standard that is impracticable.....	15

CONCLUSION.....	17
PRAYER.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
APPENDIX.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Source</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. United States Constitution	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	4, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5, 22
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
2. FLA. STAT. ANN. § 3.133 (West 2007).....	16, 24
3. TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. Art. 14.06 (West 2005) .....	16, 17, 23
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
4. <i>Arizona v. Roberson</i>	
486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	14–15, 17
5. <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i>	
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3, 9, 10
6. <i>Brothers v. Klevenhagen</i>	
28 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1994).....	11
7. <i>California v. Hodari</i>	
499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 17, 18
8. <i>Cooper v. Dyke</i>	
814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
9. <i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i>	
85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 11
10. <i>Graham v. Connor</i>	
490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	3–6, 10
11. <i>McDowell v. Rogers</i>	
63 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988).....	4, 12–14
12. <i>Powell v. Gardner</i>	
891 F.2d 1039 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	4, 12, 14

13. <i>Riley v. Dorton</i> 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
14. <i>Robins v. Harum</i> 773 F.2d 1004 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
15. <i>Titran v. Ackman</i> 893 F. 2d 145 (7th Cir. 1990).....	10, 11
16. <i>U.S. v. Cobb</i> 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11, 12
17. <i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> 46 U.S. 544 (1980).....	5–7, 17
18. <i>Wilkins v. May</i> 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	3, 5, 10
